

STATE OF MICHIGAN
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 30TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
INGHAM COUNTY

DANA NESSEL, Attorney General
of the State of Michigan, on behalf
of the People of the State of
Michigan

Honorable James S. Jamo

Plaintiff,

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY
LIMITD PARTNERSHIPS;
ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.;
and ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Case No. 19-474-CE

Defendants.

Laurens H. Silver (CA 55339)
(pro hac vice)
Attorney for Amicus Sierra Club
P.O. Box 667
Mill Valley CA 94941
(415) 515 5688
larrysilver@earthlink.net

Nicholas Leonard (P79283)
Executive Director
Attorney for Proposed Amicus Curiae
Sierra Club
Great Lakes Environmental Law Center
4444 Second Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
313-782-3372
nicholas.leonard@glelc.org

S. Peter Manning (P45719)
Robert P. Reichel (P31878)
Daniel P. Bock (P31878)
Charles A. Cavanagh (P79171)
Assistant Attorneys General
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7664
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Jeffery V. Stuckey (P34648)
Ryan M. Shannon (P74535)
Dickinson Wright PLLC
215 South Washington Square
Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48933
517-371-1730
Attorneys for Defendants

David H. Coburn (pro hac vice)
William T. Hassler (pro hac vice)
Alice Loughran (pro hac vice)
Joshua Runyan (pro hac vice)
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
412-429-3000
Attorneys for Defendants

Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
500 Woodward Avenue
Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
313-223-3866
Attorney for Defendants

Brief of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Claim Three Of The Attorney General’s Complaint Arises Under The Michigan Environmental Protection Act, Which Incorporates By Reference The Michigan Common Law Of The Public Trust.....	5
II. The Public Trust Doctrine In Michigan, As It Has Developed Since Statehood, Prevents A Holder Of An Easement Like That Issued In This Case From Impairing Public Trust Resources In Connection With Operation Of Its Line 5 Pipeline	6
III. The Common Law Of The Public Trust Continues To Be Available To The Courts Of This State	11
IV. The Enactment Of The MEPA Is Consistent With The Legislature’s Delegated Duties Under The Michigan Constitution	13
V. The State Has Plenary Authority To Terminate Or Change The Conditions In The Enbridge Easement, And Said Easement Does Not Confer Any Vested Rights That Immunize Enbridge From Regulatory Oversight Of The Courts Pursuant The MEPA.....	14
VI. The Harm To Public Trust Resources Alleged By The Attorney General Is ‘Likely’ To Occur Within The Meaning Of The MEPA.....	19
VII. Michigan’s Authority Over Pipeline Location And Siting Is Not Preempted By Federal Law	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Collins v. Gebhardt</i> , 237 Mich. 38 (1926)	6
<i>Nedtweg v. Wallace</i> , 237 Mich. 14 (1927).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	8, 9, 10
<i>Superior Public Rights, Inc. v. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 80 Mich. App. 72 (1977)..	10, 11
<i>Ray v. Mason City Drain Commission</i> , 393 Mich., 294 (1975)	12
<i>Opal Lake Association v. Michayne Ltd. Partnership</i> , 47 Mich. App. 354, n.3 (1973).....	12
<i>State Hwy. Commission v. Vanderklot</i> , 392 Mich. 159 (1974).....	13
<i>Obrecht v. National Gypsum Co.</i> 361 Mich. 399 (1960).....	14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Lake St. Clair Fishing and Shooting Club</i> , 127 Mich. 580	15
<i>State v. Venice of America Land Co.</i> , 160 Mich. 680	15
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. State Lands Commission</i> , 29 Cal. App.5th 562 (Ct. App. 2018)...	17
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.3d 419 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Light v. SWRCB</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 1463 (2018)	18
<i>Nemeth v. Abonmarche Dev. Inc.</i> , 457 Mich. 16, 30 (1998).....	22
<i>Preserve the Dunes Inc. v. Dept of Environmental Quality</i> , 471 Mich. 508 (2004).....	22
<i>Whitaker and Gooding Co. v. Scio Twp.</i> , 117 Mich. App. 18 (1982).....	22
<i>Rush v. Sterner</i> , 143 Mich. App. 672 (1985).....	22
<i>Oscoda Chapter v. Dept of Natural Resources</i> , 403 Mich. 215 (1978)	22
<i>City of Portage v. Kalamazoo City Road Commission</i> , 136 Mich. App. 276 (1984)	23

<i>West Michigan Environmental Action Council v. Natural Resource Commission</i> , 405 Mich. 41 (1979)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	23, 24
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Madison County Drainage Board</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D. Ind. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Algonquin LNG v. Loqa</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 49 (S.D. R.I. 2000)	28
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Meadow Preserve York</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 30645, *13-15 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	28
<i>Texas Midstream Gas Servs. LLC v. City of Grant Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200, 211 (5th Cir. 2010)....	29
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Prince George’s City Council</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4 th Cir. 2013)	30

Statutes

<i>Michigan Environmental Protection Act (MEPA)</i> , MCL 3234.1701 et seq.....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act (GLSLA)</i> , MCL 324.32501 et seq.....	10, 14, 17

Rules

<i>The Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968</i>	25
<i>The Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Safety Act of 1979</i>	25
<i>The Pipeline Safety Act</i> , 49 U.S.C. § 60101 et. seq.....	25, 29
<i>Section 404 of the Clean Water Act</i> , 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	26
<i>Mineral Leasing Act</i> , 30 U.S.C. § 185	26
<i>National Environmental Policy Act</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 4342 et seq.	26
<i>The Pipeline Safety Act</i> , Section 601033(c)	25
49 U.S.C § 60104(c)(e).....	25, 27, 29
49 U.S.C. § 60105.....	27

Constitutional Provisions

1994 PA 451 10

Const. 1963, art 4, § 52..... 12, 13

Other

In Klass, Alexandra, The Public Trust Doctrine in the Shadow of State Environmental Rights Laws: A Case Study, 45 Environmental Law 431 (2015) 20
